order to anticipate the Group’s resistance to adverse
environments and adopt the necessary measures.

The Group's aim is to maximise the stability of the income
statement and of capital and liquidity levels

Main assumptions in sensitivity analysis

• Non Life underwriting

• Increase in claim rates.

• Decrease in premiums.

• Life underwriting

• Low long-term interest rate scenario (Japanese
scenario).

• Scenario of 100bps increase or decrease in the rate
curve

• Market

• 5% decrease in the value of the properties.

• A 10%/25% drop in the value of equity.

• Staggered fall in fixed income rating.

• 100bp increase in the credit spread.

• Other scenarios

• In addition, the Group analyses its solvency position
under the criteria of the Solvency II standard formula
and the rating agencies for the following
transactions:

▪ Dividend distribution

▪ Reduction of the proportional reinsurance quota

▪ Acquisition of Entities

▪ Investments in real estate and financial assets

Disruption scenarios

Main ratio scenario 231.7%

Underwriting scenarios
Lowering premiums -5% -0.9%
Increased claims ratio* -11.8%
Set of scenarios -12.5%

Market scenarios
Equity -10% 6.0%
Real estate -5% -1.5%
Set of scenarios 4.5%

-25% VI 7.8%
Rates curve +100 bps -1.5%
Rates curve -100 bps -0.5%
Spread +100 bps -5.1%
Impairment rating -10% -0.7%

Adverse scenario -45.7%
No volatility adjustment and no
transitional PPTT measure -0.9%

* Fire and other property damage, motor OG +10p.p and Motor CL +5 p.p.
Credit insurance claims ratio 101.6%.

 -5% vol. premiums Fire and Other Damage to Goods, Motor CL and OG.

+10p.p claims ratio of Fire and Other Damage to Goods and Motor OG.

+5p.p claims ratio of Motor CL.

Low interest rate environment.

-35% of equity.

-15% of properties

+200bps credit spreads

Credit insurance claims ratio 101.6%

Table of Contents  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

A. Activity and profits/(losses) C. Risk profile E. Capital management G. Review report

[…]

F. Annexes | 105

Table of Contents  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

A. Activity and profits/(losses) C. Risk profile E. Capital management G. Review report

B. Governance system D. Valuation for solvency purposes F. Annexes

F. Annexes | 106

Table of Contents  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

A. Activity and profits/(losses) C. Risk profile E. Capital management G. Review report

B. Governance system D. Valuation for solvency purposes F. Annexes

F. Annexes | 107

Table of Contents  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

A. Activity and profits/(losses) C. Risk profile E. Capital management G. Review report

B. Governance system D. Valuation for solvency purposes F. Annexes

F. Annexes | 108

D.3. IAS 39 / IFRS 4 and IFRS 9/17 balance sheet
reconciliation

Balance sheet 2023 (figures in euro)
Accounting

IAS 39 / IFRS 4
Accounting

NIIF 9/17 Differences

Goodwill 1,167,495,850 1,167,495,850 0
Deferred acquisition costs 295,009,055 0 295,009,055 Note 1
Intangible assets 423,868,431 423,868,431 0
Deferred tax assets 299,962,371 281,413,165 18,549,207 Note 2
Surplus pension benefits 94,540,000 94,540,000 0
Property, land and equipment for own use 511,040,084 511,040,084 0
Investments (other than Index-linked and Unit-linked assets) 11,060,141,216 11,060,141,216 0
Investments for Unit linked 872,081,385 872,081,385 0
Loans and mortgages 203,091,092 202,489,240 601,853 Note 3
Reinsurance recoverables 1,086,968,241 780,048,713 306,919,528 Note 4
Deposits to assignors 24,243,571 24,243,571 0
Insurance and brokering receivables 411,538,617 36,904,668 374,633,949 Note 5
Reinsurance receivables 133,605,061 8,222,786 125,382,275 Note 5

Receivables (other than from insurance operations) 463,673,687 460,830,983 2,842,704 Note 6

Treasury shares 22,787,227 22,787,227 0
Amounts owed on equity items 0 0 0
Cash and other liquid assets 1,495,933,075 1,495,932,451 623 Note 3
Other assets 429,527,648 199,870,188 229,657,460 Note 7
Total assets (*) 18,995,506,610 17,641,909,956 1,353,596,653

Balance sheet 2023 (figures in euro)

Accounting
IAS 39 / IFRS 4

Accounting
NIIF 9/17 Difference

Technical provisions 11,601,260,616 9,839,513,542 1,761,747,074 Note 4
Other technical provisions 0 0 0
Contingent liabilities 0 0 0
Provisions other than technical prov. 159,636,475 137,731,611 21,904,864 Note 6
Pension benefit obligations 107,496,157 107,496,157 0
Reinsurance deposits 15,252,258 15,252,258 0
Deferred tax liabilities 469,165,250 577,574,522 -108,409,272 Note 2
Derivatives 0 0 0
Bank borrowings 778,825 778,825 0
Financial liabilities other than debts to credit institutions 0 0 0
Debts with intermediaries and for insurance operations 133,424,810 43,607,904 89,816,905 Note 5
Liabilities from reinsurance operations 119,863,563 10,573,723 109,289,839 Note 5
Other debts 988,504,570 995,322,319 -6,817,749 Note 5
Subordinated liabilities 156,204,751 156,204,751 0
Other liabilities 206,896,229 118,778,914 88,117,315 Note 8
Total liabilities 13,958,483,503 12,002,834,527 1,955,648,976

Available equity 5,037,023,106 5,639,075,429 -602,052,323 Note 9
Total liabilities and equity(*) 18,995,506,610 17,641,909,956 1,353,596,653

(*) The total assets and liabilities and shareholders' equity under IFRS 9/17 differs from the financial statements contained in the
consolidated financial statements for the year 2023 due to the different presentation of treasury shares. In this balance sheet, in accordance
with the financial balance sheet structure, treasury shares are shown under assets, whereas in the restated financial statements they are
shown as a reduction of equity.

Table of Contents  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

A. Activity and profits/(losses) C. Risk profile E. Capital management G. Review report